File #10-13919 and #10-13961

IN THE MATTER betweerEDWIN SHU, Tenant, and AMARA DEGROW ,
Landlord;

AND IN THE MATTER of theResidential TenancieAct R.S.N.W.T. 1988, Chapter
R-5 (the "Act") and amendments thereto;

AND IN THE MATTER of a Hearing befordgJAL LOGSDON , Rental Officer,
regarding the rental premisesYdLLOWKNIFE, NT.

BETWEEN:
EDWIN SHU
Tenant
-and -
TAMARA DEGROW
Landlord

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:
1. Pursuant to section 18.1(b) of fResidential Tenancies Act, the landlord shall return the

retained security deposit and interest to the teimaihe amount of three hundred seventy

five dollars and twenty four cents ($375.24).

DATED at the City of Yellowknife, in the NorthweS$erritories this 27th day of March,
2014.

Hal Logsdon
Rental Officer



File #10-13919 and #10-13961

IN THE MATTER betweerEDWIN SHU, Tenant, and AMARA DEGROW ,
Landlord.

AND IN THE MATTER of theResidential Tenancies AcR.S.N.W.T. 1988, Chapter
R-5 (the "Act");

AND IN THE MATTER of a Hearing beforelal Logsdon, Rental Officer.

BETWEEN:
EDWIN SHU
Tenant
-and-
TAMARA DEGROW
Landlord
REASONS FOR DECISION
Date of the Hearing March 12, 2014
Place of the Hearing Yellowknife, NT
Appearances at Hearing Edwin Shu, tenant

Tamara Degrow, landlord

Date of Decision March 25, 2014




REASONS FOR DECISION

The tenant filed an application on January 24, 2lleging that the landlord disturbed his lawful
possession of the rental premises and failed toréhe security deposit. The landlord filed an
application on February 7, 2014 alleging that #reant had failed to leave the premises in a
reasonably clean state and had failed to repaiadamto the rental premises. As both
applications pertain to the same tenancy agreearehtental premises, both applications were

heard at a common hearing.

The tenancy agreement was oral in nature and cocedesn or about September 1, 2012. The
tenant provided a security deposit at the commesoeof the tenancy of $375. The rental
premises consisted of a room in the landlord’s hantle shared facilities and was rented
inclusive of all utilities for $750/month. There svao inspection report done at the

commencement of the tenancy agreement.

Email and text correspondence between the partiksate that the parties were having
differences in the fall of 2013 and the landlordeyaotice to the tenant that the tenancy
agreement would be terminated on November 17, ZDi&tenant requested that the termination
date be extended to December 12, the parties @giged on that date and the tenant paid a

prorated rent for December of $290.

On December 10, 2013 at 2:49 PM the landlord seeaail to the tenant stating that,



-3-
“based on the context of your messages, | am mgelocomfortable with you being in
my house. Due to this fact, | am giving you un&\d to remove yourself (and all
personal effects) from my house.”
The landlord called the RCMP who attended the psemand the tenant left the premises that

evening. There was no check-out inspection comghlete

The tenant sought relief in the amount of $48.5R2asenting the return of rent for December 11
and 12 which had been prepaid. This amount waseaffiey the landlord at the hearing and
accepted by the tenant. The tenant also soughéthn of his security deposit of $375 plus

applicable interest.

The landlord retained the security deposit andusztinterest. She did not issue a statement or
estimated statement in accordance with sectiorf ff8edresidential Tenancies Act. Instead, she
filed an application pursuant to section 42 of Ao seeking compensation of $1842.64 for

repairs and cleaning.

The landlord sought relief for the following:

Replacement of BBQ $595.34
Replacement of ceramic stove top 632.30
Cleaning of kitchen walls, cupboards and windows 400.00
Living room table refinishing 150.00
Replacement of coat hangers 30.00
Replacement of large flower pot _ 35.00
Total $1842.64

Section 34 of th&esidential Tenancies Act prohibits a landlord from disturbing a tenant’s



possession of the rental premises.

34. (1) No landlord shall disturb a tenant’'s possessn or enjoyment of the rental
premises or residential complex.

Clearly the tenant was in possession of the prenusdhe evening of December 10 and the
landlord initiated the action that disturbed thasgession. The RCMP provided the following
written synopsis of the incident:
On December 10th, 2013, Cst C. Hipolito and CdeiCknell were dispatched to an
assistance call involving a landlord (Tamara Degramd tenant (Edwin Shu). Degrow
advised that Shu was supposed to be out of theemrese at the start of the month and
was extended to the morning. Edwin denied any kadge of this, Tamara provided

supporting emails. Members kept the peace whileikdwoved his belongings out of
the residence.

| note that the landlord submitted at the hearargl(presumably to the police) that the tenancy
agreement had been terminated by her notice. T&@®provision in the Act that permits this

type of tenancy agreement to be terminated byathéldrd’s notice. Furthermore, a tenant may
not be evicted without an eviction order and wfipossession, even if the tenancy agreement

has been terminated in accordance with the Act.

In what capacity the RCMP were acting is uncledritouny opinion moot. It is not the police

who are party to this application and | expresspinion on their actions or jurisdiction. It is

clear to me that the landlord initiated the actoput the tenant out of possession. | find the
landlord in breach of section 34. The tenant sooght compensation for the two days of

prepaid rent and it has been provided to him byahdlord.



-5-
The landlord submitted that the statement of clegand repair costs filed with her application
constituted a statement of the security deposi@sired pursuant to section 18 of the Act. |
disagree. No statement or estimated statement maglpd until February 11, 2014 which is two
months after the tenant left the premises. Theréguires that a statement or estimated statement
be provided within ten days. As well, the statemmakes no mention of the security deposit
principal or interest. If the list of cleaning arepair costs are considered to be a security depos
statement, all of the deductions must be disallopigduant to section 18(5).
18. (5) A landlord may not retain any amount of a seurity deposit or pet security
deposit for repairs of damage to the rental premiseif the landlord or his
or her agent
(a) fails to complete an entry inspection report andn exit
inspection report; or
(b) fails, without a reasonable excuse accepted byrantal officer, to
give a copy of each report to the tenant.
Therefore | find no justification for the landlosdfetention of the security deposit and accrued

interest. The landlord shall return the securityatit ($375) and accrued interest ($0.24) to the

tenant.

Normally, | would not consider the landlord’s ajgpliion pursuant to section 42 until the
security deposit is returned to the tenant. Howesiace the landlord’s evidence was heard and
the tenant has provided his defence, | shall makexaeption in the interest of expediency.
REPLACEMENT OF THE BBQ
The landlord alleged that the BBQ had been destrayeen she instructed the tenant as
to how to burn off the excessive grease, lit th&)Bhd left the tenant to watch over

the cleaning process. The landlord alleged thaag the tenant’s constant use of the



-6 -

BBQ which resulted in the build up of grease argifailure to watch the BBQ and the
resultant grease fire that caused it to be dambggaond repair. A photograph of the
BBQ was provided in evidence. The tenant statedit®avas unaware that it was his

responsibility to monitor the BBQ after it was ltgd by the landlord.

The BBQ was used by everyone in the residentialptexn Maintenance of the BBQ

can not be considered to be the exclusive dutii@ténant nor can the build up of
cooking grease be considered to be the resultgligeat use. The extent of damage is
questionable. The landlord stated that two cominobs were missing which is
indicated by the photograph. Other damage is noteavand one must question how a
BBQ, which is routinely subjected to propane-fugifiame would be totally destroyed
by a grease fire. In my opinion there is not sigfi¢t evidence that the tenant’s use of
the BBQ was negligent or that he was responsibtadnitor the BBQ after it was
lighted by the landlord or that the resultant gesir® caused the total destruction of the

BBQ. The relief sought by the landlord is denied.

CERAMIC STOVE TOP

The landlord alleged that the finish on the cerastdwe top had been damaged by the
tenant who failed to use appropriate cleaners ethes correct cookware. A
photograph of the stove top was provided in evideitiere was no check-in
inspection report to indicate the condition of #ppliance at the commencement of the

tenancy. It appears from the photographs thatitigs indicating the location for the



-7 -
burners have been partially worn away. In my opintbis is normal wear and tear and
there is no evidence that the tenant’s use wasgaeeglor exacerbated the wear. The

relief sought by the landlord is denied.

CLEANING COST

The landlord alleged that the kitchen had to beubhly cleaned due to the tenant
frying food. The tenant was entitled to use theHen as were other occupants and to
cook as he wished. It is clear from the correspoodéhat the landlord did not like
anything fried in the house, including eggs. Inopynion, there is no evidence that the
tenant’s cooking was in any way negligent. TheHett was not for the exclusive use of

the tenant. | find the cleaning costs unreasonable.

LIVING ROOM TABLE

The tenant acknowledged that while he was movibgdaframe, it fell and scratched
the table. He stated that he had repaired theckcaatbest as he could. A photograph
was provided by the landlord in evidence. The straas not been repaired by the
landlord nor is there any quotation regarding th&t of repair. In my opinion, there is
not sufficient evidence to determine if the cos$d50 is reasonable. The relief is

denied.



HANGERS

The landlord alleged that there were approxim&i@lgoat hangers missing from the
room. The tenant stated that all the hangers #whbleen supplied to him were left in
the premises. There is no additional evidence ppau the landlord’s allegations. The

relief sought by the landlord is denied.

LARGE FLOWER POT

The landlord stated that a large flower pot outsiepremises was damaged by the
tenant, most likely while he was looking for hist&eys. The tenant acknowledged the
lost keys but denied damaging the flower pot. Tlereo additional evidence to

support the landlord’s allegations. The relief dauay the landlord is denied.

In summary, the relief sought by the landlord fileged damaged is denied and there is no
justification to retain the tenant’s security depasd interest. An order shall issue requiring the

landlord to return the security deposit and intet@she tenant in the amount of $375.24.

Hal Logsdon
Rental Officer



